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Accessing the Internet

* 95% of respondents accessed the internet from home

* 86% accessed the internet using mobile data

Communicating with Friends & Family

*  Whatsapp (91%), text messaging (88%) and email (85%) were the most popular ways of communicating with
friends and family. 78% of Whatsapp users use it every day

Social Media Use

*  80% of respondents used social media. Among these, 88% had a Facebook account

Among those with any social
media account

LHLOSHOEo

e Facebook, Twitter and Instagram were most likely to be used every day
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Online Activities

* 91% of respondents go online to get news and current affairs information

* 61% go online to look up information relating to public bodies or to deal with public bodies

Dublin City Council Social Media

* 28% of those who used social media follow Dublin City Council on Twitter

vl fllei

The most common reason for
following Dublin City Council’s

63% do not follow Dublin City

Council on any social media

social media is to find out about
events happening in the city

Making Dublin City Council Social Media More Useful

*  When asked for suggestions for making Dublin City Council’s social media more useful, the most comment suggestions
(20%) related to having up to date / relevant / local information on events and Council activities
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Use of Apps for Local Services

* 25% of smartphone users used an app or apps to avail of city / local authority services

« Among these, 79% used a public transport app, 49% used the Dublin Bikes app, 43% used a parking app, and 31% used the Dublin
City Public Libraries app

* The most common suggestions for apps were for reporting specific issues (e.g. illegal dumping, illegal parking) at 24% of
suggestions, followed by an app to help identify / follow events at 21%

Local Authority Website

* 84% of respondents had visited their local authority website
 The most common reasons for visiting their local authority website were: @

* To find out about events or other information (67%)
* To follow up or check on planning permissions, developments etc. (51%) e
* Toreport any issues (37%)

* The main difficulty in using the Dublin City Council website was around ease of navigation and not being user friendly, cited by
61% of those who reported any difficulty
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DUBLIN OPINION PANEL

- Online survey, 11t June — 23 June 2019

- 919 respondents, from “Your Dublin, Your Voice” opinion panel
- 25% response rate

- Global margin of error = +/- 3.2%

- Robust panel in existence since 2010, recruitment through various channels
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Age Group Time Living in Dublin

18-34 I 35% More than 5 years [HIININININIINEG 33%
35-49 I 9% 1to5vyears B 7%

50-65 NN 21/
21% 1vyearorless [ 5%

Over65 N 15%

Employment Status

Working full-time I 67%
Working part-time [l 8%

Currently seeking employment B 2%

24% with dependent Student or pupil M 3%

children in household Looking after home / family B 2%

Retired from employment I 16%

Unable to work due to permanent...1 1%

Other 1 1%

3 Principal results are statistically adjusted to match census data by gender and age group N=919
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30 nationalities represented on this survey
90% Irish

. »{? W
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¥

Current Area of Residence

%
2%
2%
4%
4%
5%
5%

Dublin 6W 3%

Dublin 7 7%

Dublin 8 10%

Dublin 9 6%

Local Authority Dublin 10 1%

Dublin 11 5%

Dublin 12 5%

Dublin City Council | NEE -/ Dublin 13 4%
Dublin 14 3%

South Dublin County . Dublin 15 4%
Council B 13% Dublin 16 2%

Dublin 17 1%

Fingal County Council [l 11% Tl 1%

Dublin 20 2%
Dublin 22 1%
Dublin 24 2%
County Dublin 11%
Outside County Dublin 9%

Dun Laoghaire / .
Rathdown Co. Council Bl 10%

Don't know / not sure |} 3%

9 N=919



Respondent Profile

Monthly Income After Taxes, Before

Less than €1,000
€1,001-€2,000
€2,001-€3,000
€3,001-€4,000

More than 4,000

10

Bills

I 13%

I 2%

I 36%

I 13%
I 11%

€

Monthly Disposable Income After
Bills Are Paid

Less than €100 I 19%
€100-€300 NN 22%
€301-€500 N 15%
€501-€700 NN 10%

€701-€1000 NN 16% €
More than €1000 I 17%
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Tech Savvy Profile Which of the following do you personally
own, or use through your work?

Low Tech Savvy 30%

A smartphone IHIIIIIIEIEG@EGEGEGEGN 30Y%

Alaptop NG 1%

Mid Tech Savvy 50%

A tablet device (e.g. iPad) NN 57%

High Tech Savvy 20% APC 1T 4°%

None of the above | 2%
Based on ownership of selected tech products / services

Owning 0 or 1: Low tech savvy
Owning 2 or 3: Mid tech savvy
Owning 4 or 5: High tech savvy

N=919



Reporting conventions

Conventions used throughout this report:

12

Where charts are used and there
are statistically significant

(o)
differences between categories, 77%

arrows up or down signify
statistically significant
differences above or below the
average for a given measure

Less than
€100

87%

€100 to
€300

Use of Mobile Data
by disposable income

84%

87%

95% T

Comhai‘rte Cathrach
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90%

€301 to
€500

€501 to
€700

€701 to
€1000

More than
€1000
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Which of the following ways have you accessed the internet in the past month?

Using home internet access N o

Using data on your smartphone or tablet _ 86% - Lower among over 65s — 75%
Using work internet access ||| GGG - Y __J Higher among under 50s - 77%
Using WiFi in a café / restaurant / bar _ 58% - Lower among over 65s —42%

Using WiFi in a public Library - 11%

Using internet access at school or college - 11%

Other (please specify) . 5%

Other — mainly Dublin Bus and
Irish Rail Wi-Fi

14 N=919



Accessing the Internet
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Use of Mobile Data
by disposable income

959
87% 84% 87% % T

I I I I I

Less than €100 €100 to €300 €301to €500 €501to €700 €701 to€1000

90%

More than
€1000
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Use of mobile data tends to

rise with monthly disposable
income

N=919
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Communicating with Friends & Family

Do you ever use any of the following ways to
communicate with friends or family?

Whatsapp

Text message (SMS)
Email

Facebook Messenger
Twitter

Skype

Snapchat

17

I 0 1%
B
I <59
L NP
I 279

I 279

B 2%

W Comhairle Cathrach
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Use of FB Messenger,
Whatsapp and Twitter

tended to be higher among
18-34 year olds, lower
among over 65s

Use of FB Messenger,
Whatsapp and Twitter

tended to be higher among
those at work, and among
the tech savvy

N=919



W Comhairle Cathrach

1 I I i I Bhaile Atha Cliath
Communicating with Friends & Family Wy e R

How often do you use each of the following to communicate with friends or family?
by age group

W Every day or most days B At least once a week (but not every day) B At least once a month (but not every week)

78% T

71%

78% of
Whatsapp

users use it
every day

48% T

39%

37%

0,
35% oo 33%

34% 34%

32% 31% 31%

Text message Email Facebook Whatsapp Twitter Skype Snapchat
(SMS) Messenger

18 N=919
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Social Media Use

20

Do you use any online social
media?

Higher among younger
respondents

Use tends to rise with
educational attainment

N=919
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Social Media Use

21

Facebook

Twitter

Instagram

Linkedin

YouTube

Pinterest

Snapchat

CSR2ER (A1

Other

Which of the following social media channels do you have an
account on?

I  35%
I 5%

Comhai‘rte Cathrach
‘ Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

N=708 using social media
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Facebook
Female 90%
Male 86%
18 to 34 92%

35 10 40 | 85%
50to 65 I 85%
O Ve 65— 91%
In employment I 38%
Not in employment I 89%

Primary / elementary education 90%
Secondary / high school education 92%
Technical or vocational 87%
Third level non-degree 90%
At IeaSt oncea day Third level degree 91%
Third level postgraduate 89%
About 2 or 3 times a - 15% Postgraduate degree (e.g. Masters, PhD) 83%
Week ° Dependent Children - Yes I 35 %

Dependent Children - No | 39%

About once a week ] 6% Low tech savvy 90%
Mid tech savvy 88%
. High tech savvy 87%
About 2 or 3 times a
4% Less than €100 I 88%
month I ?
€100 to €300 I 92%
€301 to €500 I 89%
About once a month | 1% €501 to €700 I 87%

€701 to €1000 N 93%
More than €1000 I 83%

Less often | 3%
22 N=708



Social Media Use

At least once a day

About 2 or 3 times a
week

About once a week

About 2 or 3 times a
month

About once a month

Less often
23

B 2%

B s%
5%
| 3%

B 7%

Female

Male

18 to 34

35to 49

50 to 65

Over 65

In employment

Not in employment

Primary / elementary education
Secondary / high school education
Technical or vocational

Third level non-degree

Third level degree

Third level postgraduate
Postgraduate degree (e.g. Masters, PhD)
Dependent Children - Yes
Dependent Children - No

Low tech savvy

Mid tech savvy

High tech savvy

Less than €100

€100 to €300

€301 to €500

€501 to €700

€701 to €1000

More than €1000

Twitter

I 61%
I /0%
I 70%
I 71%
I 57%
I A1%
I 69%
I ——— 50% |,

Comhai‘rle Cathrach
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10% |
45%
50%
53%
77% T
65%
68%
I ——— 64%
I mmm—— 66 %
56%
62%
81% 1T

I 52%
. 57%
I 75%
. 67%
I 73%
. 73%

N=708



Social Media Use

At least once a day

About 2 or 3 times a
week

About once a week

About 2 or 3 times a
month

About once a month

Less often
24

B 5%

B 3%
2%
| 2%

| 2%

Female

Male

18 to 34

35to 49

50 to 65

Over 65

In employment

Not in employment

Primary / elementary education
Secondary / high school education
Technical or vocational

Third level non-degree

Third level degree

Third level postgraduate
Postgraduate degree (e.g. Masters, PhD)
Dependent Children - Yes
Dependent Children - No

Low tech savvy

Mid tech savvy

High tech savvy

Less than €100

€100 to €300

€301 to €500

€501 to €700

€701 to €1000

More than €1000

Comhai‘rle Cathrach
‘ Bhaile Atha Cliath
l Dublin City Council

Instagram

I  66%
I 63 %

85% T
I 63%
I 45%
I 20%
I 69% T
I ———— 26%
0%
59%
38%
43%
83% T
62%

63%
I  55%
I 68%

48%
67%
77% 1T

. 55% ¢
. 62%
I 73%
.. 62%
I 71%
. 68%

N=708
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LinkedIn

Female I 60 %
Male I 63%
18 to 34 I 76% T
35 040 I 68%
50to 65 I 47%
Over 65 I 30%
In employment I 1%
Not in employment I 33% |

Primary / elementary education 27%

Secondary / high school education 26%
Technical or vocational 47%
Third level non-degree 54%
At least once a day - 19% Third level degree 71%
Third level postgraduate 68%
About 2 or 3 times a - 199% Postgraduate degree (e.g. Masters, PhD) 74% T
Week ° Dependent Children - Yes I  61%
Dependent Children - No I 5%
About once a week [} 17% Low tech savvy s2%
Mid tech savvy 64%
High tech savvy 75% T
Less than €100 N 43%
€100 to €300 N 54%
€301 to €500 N 67%
About once a month - 15% €501t0 €700 I 61%
€701 to €1000 N 76%
More than €1000 I 80%

About 2 or 3 times a
month - 17%

Less often [} 13%
25 N=708
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YouTube

Female I 559 |
Male I /0% T

18to 34 79% T
351040 I —— 56%
50to 65 I 45%
Over 65 I A7%
In employment I 62%
Not in employment I 61%
Primary / elementary education 66%
Secondary / high school education 57%
Technical or vocational 62%
Third level non-degree 58%
At least once a day Third level degree 72%
Third level postgraduate 58%
AbOUt 2 or3timesa - 30% Postgraduate degree (e.g. Masters, PhD) 57%
Week ° Dependent Children - Yes I  53%
Dependent Children - No I  65%
About once a week [} 15% Low tech savvy 49% ¥
Mid tech savvy 62%
High tech savvy 77%

Less than €100 I 60%
€100 to €300 I 60%
€301 t0 €500 I 60%
About once a month I 3% €501 to €700 I 56%

About 2 or 3 times a
(o)
month l 8%

€701to €1000 N 66%
More than €1000 I 65%

Less often | 3%
26 N=708



Comhairle Cathrach

) ,
. . Bhaile Atha Cliath
Social Media Use Wy DublinCtityCou:mil

Pinterest

Female GG 42 %
Male I 14% .

18 to 34 I 28%

35t049 I 36% T

50 to 65 I 28%

Over 65 IEmmm——— 13%

In employment I 30%
Not in employment GGG 25%

Primary / elementary education 10%
Secondary / high school education 21%

Technical or vocational 27%
Third level non-degree 30%
At least once a day Third level degree 31%
Third level postgraduate 30%
About 2 or 3 times a - 15% Postgraduate degree (e.g. Masters, PhD) 30%

week ? Dependent Children - Yes I — 33%

Dependent Children - No I 3%

About once a week || 18% Low tech savvy 22%
Mid tech savvy 30%
High tech savvy 35%
Lessthan €100 I 36%

€100 to €300 I 27%

€301 to €500 I 36%
About once a month - 17% €501 t0 €700 I 34%

€701 to €1000 I 23%
More than €1000 I 24%

About 2 or 3 times a
o
month . 11%

Less often [l 30%

27 N=708



Social Media Use

At least once a day

About 2 or 3 times a
week

About once a week

About 2 or 3 times a
month

About once a month

Less often
28

B 3%

B o%
B 7%
| 5%

B 20%

Female

Male

18 to 34

35to 49

50 to 65

Over 65

In employment

Not in employment

Primary / elementary education
Secondary / high school education
Technical or vocational

Third level non-degree

Third level degree

Third level postgraduate
Postgraduate degree (e.g. Masters, PhD)
Dependent Children - Yes
Dependent Children - No

Low tech savvy

Mid tech savvy

High tech savvy

Less than €100

€100 to €300

€301 to €500

€501 to €700

€701 to €1000

More than €1000

Snapchat

I 0%
I )%
I 38%
I 14%
7%
A%
I 4%
0% |
10%
17%
19%
12% 1
30% 1
26%
17%
I 14%
I 24%
17%
17%
35% 1
s 13%
I 20%
I 31%
7%
I 31%
I 24%

N=708
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When you are online, which of the following activities do you engage in at least sometimes?

Getting news and current affairs information | I O1%
Messaging friends and family I 34 %
Booking travel I /9%
Booking accommodation I /7%
Keeping up to date with friends / family activities | I NRNNININGEGNGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN 4%
Booking tickets for events I /4%

Looking up information relating to my work / doing work online |GGG G52
No significant variation

Looking up information relating to public bodies / dealing with public bodies I 1% - by d hi
y demograpnics

Keeping up to date with sporting events / sports teams / results [ IINIGINGTGTGNGNGNGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGGEGEGEN 119
Playing games online | NN 13%
Placing bets online I 8%

Using dating services | 8%

11 - Included shopping, TV / Film, researching
i among others

Other

30 N=917
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Dublin City Council Social Media

32

Do you follow Dublin City Council on any of the following social
media platforms?

Twitter _ 28%
Facebook - 15%

Instagram I 3%
LinkedIn I 2%
YouTube ’ 0%

Pinterest 0%

BMEQB0

| don't follow Dublin City Council on any of
A med - [=Z
these social media

N=708
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Summary of Perceptions of Dublin City Council on Social Media
% agreeing or strongly agreeing

71%

It's a good way to keep up to date with what the Council is doing

It's a good way to get news about what's happening where | live 56%

It's a good way to communicate with Dublin City Council 42%

33%

| can easily find what | need to on Dublin City Council's social media

Dublin City Council is quick to respond to questions on social media 24%

33 N=708



Dublin City Council Social Media

Have you ever used social media for any of the following purposes?

% selecting

To find out about events happening in Dublin _ 51%

To find out about Dublin City Council services

To find out about Dublin City Council projects

To make a complaint or raise an issue with Dublin
City Council

To find out about Dublin City Council funding
programmes

None of the above

34
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No significant
differences when

analysed by
demographics

N=913



Future Use of Dublin City Council Social Media

35

In the future, how likely would you be to use Dublin City

Council social media for the following purposes?
% likely or very likely

To find out about events happening in
Dublin

To find out about Dublin City Council

. 58%
services

To find out about Dublin City Council
- B
projects

To find out about Dublin City Council
funding programmes

To make a complaint or raise an issue _ 40%
with Dublin City Council ’

38%

Comhai‘rLe Cathrach
Bhaile Atha Cliath
Dublin City Council
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Summary of Reporting Issues via Twitter
% agreeing or strongly agreeing

It would be useful for Dublin City Council to
have a dedicated Twitter account for reporting
issues to

57%

| would personally report any issues to a
dedicated Dublin City Council Twitter account if
the need arose

49%

37 N=913
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Suggestions for Making DCC’s Social Media More Usefu Wy

What can Dublin City Council do to make its social media accounts more useful to you?
% mentions

Have up to date / relevant / local info on events / council activities
Increase awareness of them

Be responsive / listen / interaction

Focus more on email / website / traditional media and contact points
Easier to find / access - streamline

Action specific e.g. report illegal dumping, parking etc

Happy with it as it is

Make it more user friendly / age friendly

Have an app

Allow private messaging to DCC

More fun / entertaining / good news content

Other

Don't know / not applicable

39

I 2 0%
I 16%
I 16%
I 39

I 59

I 5%

I 3%

m 1%

B 1%

i 1%

1%

I 4%
I 2 1%

Comhai‘rLe Cathrach
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N=539



W Comhairle Cathrach

Suggestions for Making DCC’s Social Media More Usefu W gy | Bheile Atha Cliah
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Iqok "
email ¢€ngageément .,y municate

oresmnca¥e viapost  Provide | things jssue

s oo P'O¥information Prome
different medla DCC thirmewoﬂ erelevant

pl?QQ?SnZE Eanitlag’r aSm UES peo plie Ic_’rit(ee\'?vi gg rFr; pl a |ary1 t% pdaait:ally
Make like WdaY response
eSO Clal find city  useful

service " i
initiativesTwﬁri:Sg? councill need loca| really dedicated
kD U b I N areaabve\;:gF% updatest
d grea
su;eecific good nnece)dyv eventS projects
direcr’?therdateaCCO u ntS |.IV6 . parking
awareness public services nter\%ffrlc want

_ content better Advertise contact
available yggiclear engage message
reporting Actively

40
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What local services do you use an app to help you with?
% selecting

Do you use any apps on your
smartphone to avail of any city /
local authority services?

N=804

42

Public transport

Dublin Bikes

Parking

Dublin City Public Libraries

Finding out what's going on in an area
Reporting a problem

Paying any local tax

Dublin City Heritage Parks

Other (please specify)

I /0%
I /0%
I /3%

I 31%

I 1%

4%

Bl 11%

1 1%

M 6%

N=195



Suggestions for Apps
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Suggestions for apps or other digital technologies that could make Dublin or your local
area a better place to visit, live, work or study in
% mentions

Reporting specific issues e.g. illegal dumping, illegal parking etc / improve fixmystreet
To help identify / follow events

Transport related app

One stop app for all DCC services and info

Traffic related app

To help cyclists

Prefer / improve website / email / traditional channels
Local / community based app

Parks and recreational activities app

Environmental / polltion monitoring / reporting app
To help pedestrians / wayfinding / tourists

App for making payments to local authority

Libraries app

Planning applications app

Voting / plebiscite app

To help with recycling

Improve public wifi

App for making suggestions

Volunteering app

Improve existing apps

Publicise existing apps more

Prioritise other things (housing, cleaning etc.)

To help locate affordable housing

App to find amenities e.g. toilets
To help find parking

Have staff to respond to queries via apps / social media
To identify accesible areas / events

43 Other

S ) /] 0,
S ) ] O,
e %
e 09/
meessss—— 09
e 39
e (9
e 50
L I
/9%,

m 39

= 39
39,

= 39,

= 39,

= 39

mmm 39

= 39,

= 39

= )%

= )%

= )%

= 2%

m 1%

= 1%

= 1%

= 1%

mes——— 09/

App for reporting issues up from

8% of suggestions in 2012

Events app unchanged from 21%

of suggestions in 2012

N=256
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whatsapp
citizens free media

community way going CyC|ISt

around [ocation Maybe road ©Velng

el s transport “report “touncil
dumping D bl place EI]IS; |nfo update'éfé/méé:’ns
Perhaps areat use onelocal |ssuesb tter service
onine Worlap traffic public fetmap
lanesbUS like need area know locations
street DCC think things infrastructure
“Darki reporting tourism
pars Ing appS useful cycle libraries

good SEIVICes Clty information "o

. time make
version social Parks notifications
Yes live  website 1 planning

already available including we

phoanll%ws needed keep

44
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Dublin City Council

Which of the following have you ever done on your local city or county council

website?

Have you ever visited the website of % selecting
0

your local city or county council?

Find it or find out about it (e.g. an event or leisure activity such
as swim timetable)

I 7%

Follow or check up on it ( e.g. planning permissions, council
meetings, policy developments)

Report it (e.g. a fault / broken path/ noise etc.) | G 37%

I, 5 1%

Respond to it (public consultation and surveys) | NG} 36%
Joinit (e.g. library) | RN 4%
Request it (e.g. an application or a licence) | EGczGzGz@zNG 21%
Pay for it (e.g. a bill / fine/ parking permit) | EGcNzNz:0 20%

No 11% Trade it (e.g. recycled goods) [ 8%

Volunteer for it (e.g. local community work, clean up) [l 6%

2012 — 80% Yes None of the above || 1%

Other (please specify) I 11%
N=918 N=783
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Use of Local Authority Website

a7

On the last occasion you visited it, how easy or difficult was it to
use your local authority website?

B Very difficult ®m Somewhat difficult = Just okay ® Fairly easy B Very easy

\ }
|

47% fairly or very easy

On the last occasion you visited it, how easy or difficult was it to

use your local authority website?
% fairly or very easy by local authority

58% 59% 59%
= - - -
Dublin City Council South Dublin County Fingal County Council Dun Laoghaire Rathdown
Council County Council

Comhai‘rLe Cathrach
Bhaile Atha Cliath
Dublin City Council

N=770



Comhairle Cathrach

Difficulties Using Local Authority Website W g | Bhaile Atha Clath

Dublin City Council

Difficulties using local authority website
% mentions (DCC residents only)

Not user friendly / difficult to navigate / find info | RNNNNEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN 1%
Maps issue (planning section, reporting illegal dumping area) I 12%
Specific difficulty relating to planning section | 10%
Not updated / old pages linked from search / broken links | 7%

Not mobile friendly Il 6%

Inconsistency in layout / format Il 5%
Poor search function Il 3%
Justokay M 3%
No response / human interaction W 2%

Limited / no contact information | 1%

Website slow | 1%

Other I 9% N=241 DCC resident.s who rated
ease of use of website as less
than easy
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W Comhairle Cathrach

Difficulties Using Local Authority Website W g | Ehale Aehs Clith

Dublin City Council

despite well ¢
! follow .
department service sometimes particular

. . think mO_bi|e needed Needs litchy
applications still cOUNCi |I.nk hard iSsuéelevant go updated

Information iayout seiny

used click |rish
. phonepages €asy great =
specificb'tmapsf | n map search Pade function

Wd esign pOOor Trying  overload

o ri ' fo links contact
wanted friendly otsi{e I : o
sooge aiforent” AiffiCUlt  SooiO0CH % & %™

street IOOklng plannlng user

bee ' : content
F%xglgate aid date K€ know
reporting : appllcat|(_)n need outdated
always local —online location screen

available  impossible Problem
services difficulties clicks
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Comhai‘rLe Cathrach
i Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

END

For further information please contact:

* Economic Development Office
* Dublin City Council
012225611

e research@dublincity.ie




